at year end:

31 December

2024

31 December

2023

EUR - USD 1.0354 1.1039

GBP - USD 1.2516 1.2731

(iii) Price risk

Price risk is the risk that the value of Commodities will

fluctuate as a result of changes in market prices, whether

caused by factors specific to an individual investment, its

issuer or all factors affecting all instruments traded in the

market. The Company does not consider price risk to be a

significant risk to the Company as any fluctuation in the

value of Commodities at fair value through profit or loss

held by the Company will be borne by the Certificate

holders.

Annual Report and audited Financial Statements for the year
ended 31 December 2024

Notes   39

22. Financial risk management (continued)

Market risk (continued)

(iii) Price risk (continued)

Sensitivity analysis

The following table assess the sensitivity of the fair value of the series of assets to an impact of a 10% movement (31

December 2023: 1% movement) in the price of Commodities.

Series Total for each series 10% increase in the price of

Commodities in USD

10% decrease in the price of

Commodities in USD

31 December 2024

Series 1 16,808,290,195 1,680,829,020 (1,680,829,020)

Series 2 275,434,211 27,543,421 (27,543,421)

Series 3 17,390,884 1,739,088 (1,739,088)

Series 4 12,007,883 1,200,788 (1,200,788)

Series 5 247,778,783 24,777,878 (24,777,878)

Series 6 60,977,064 6,097,706 (6,097,706)

  1,742,187,902 (1,742,187,902)

Series Total for each series 1% increase in the price of

Commodities in USD

1% decrease in the price of

Commodities in USD

31 December 2023

Series 1 14,785,868,878 147,858,689 (147,858,689)

Series 2 168,709,574 1,687,096 (1,687,096)

Series 3 23,144,487 231,445 (231,445)

Series 4 26,172,954 261,730 (261,730)

Series 5 485,302,301 4,853,023 (4,853,023)

Series 6 1,179,204,432 11,792,044 (11,792,044)

  166,684,026 (166,684,026)

(iv) Climate risk

As discussed in the directors' report, the directors do not

consider climate risk to be a separate significant risk to

the Company as any fluctuation in the value of the

underlying precious metal held as Commodities at fair

value through profit or loss by the Company will be borne

by the Certificate holders.

Liquidity risk

Liquidity risk is the risk that the Company will not be able

to meet its obligations as they fall due. The Company

limits its exposure to liquidity risk given that all

Certificates can be redeemed on demand and also taking